
Ifgywiev. May 2 6 th  1961

A regular meeting o f  the Council was held at the Municipal H all, Edmonds 
on Monday, May 38th 1951 at 7 |30  P.M.
Present: Reeve Beamish in the Chair, Crs. Wilks, P h llps, Isherwood,
MscSorley, Armstrong, Charlton and Sargent.
Mowed by Cr. P h llps, Seoonded by Cr. Isherwood: "That minutes o f  the 
orevlous meeting be adopted as w ritten , and confirmed.

Carried Unanimously

Adka Industries Ltd. wrote advising they
property tdjfteent to th olr  present holdings* Lots 1*2 & 3* Block 6*
D.b. llTWi, advising consolidation o f the two properties would involve 
the cancellation  o f  a lane allowance whloh separated lo t s  4 to 10 from 
th e ir  present holdings, further advising i t  was proposed to develop the 
property for Industrial purposes. , . . , ,
c M C. recommended verbally that no objection  be raised to the can ce ll­
ation  o f  the lane allowance, and consolidation o f the properties.
Moved by Cr. MaoSorley, Seoonded by Cr. Isherwood: That the recommend­
ation  o f the C.M.C. be adopted. . ,c a r r i e d  Unanimously

Independent Truck Owners & Operators A ssociation wrote with reference to 
the proposed Increased scale o f  zone rates for truck operators, advising  
I t  was considered by th e ir  A ssociation the rates should be further  
hightened in  order that the operators may remain In business, suggesting  
that a 16# Increase over the old rates be adopted, and that a committee 
o f  th e ir  organization d iscu ss the matter further at a meeting with
representatives o f  the Council. 
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by 
received , and referred to the c iv ic  
the Council, for consideration.

Cr. Armstrong: "That the le t te r  be 
Employees C onciliation  Committee o f

C a r r i e d  Unanimously

v

Riverside & D is tr ic t  Ratepayers A ssociation wrote asking consideration  
o f  the fo llow ing matters pertaining to the Trapp Road a r e a :( l)  Construc­
tio n  o f  a d itch  on Torne Avenue to connect Dyke with main drainage on „ 
Willard S t. (2) bulldozer work on summit o f  Thorne Avenue h i l l  13) CuttlB 
o f  brush on 10th Avenue from Willard to Marine (4) Transfer o f  park lands 
in the area to the ratepayers for development (5) In sta lla tio n  o f  a f ir e  
hydrant on Trapp Road.
Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: That 1 ,2 ,3  and 5 be
referred to the Engineer for a tten tion  or report, and Item 6 b  ̂ referred  
to the Chairman o f Parks & Planning Committee (Cr. Armstrong).

Carried Unanimously

Labour Relations Board wrote submitting report o f  the C onciliation  
O fficer , R.6 .Clements, In the matter o f  negotiations for a c o lle c tiv e  
agreement between the corporation and the Civic Employees Union during 
the current year. .  .
Moved by Cr. MaoSorley, Seconded by Cr. Sargent: That the report be
received and f i le d .*

Carried Unanimously

Burnaby Hospital Society  wrote with reference to am amount o f  # 16, 666.66 
Included in  the Burnaby Hospital Loan By-law representing one third o f  
the cost o f  construction o f  a Nurses Home, reviewing the o r ig in a l 
proposals for construction o f  the Hospital on the U>ugheed Highway s i t e ,  
and the subsequent transfer to the present s i t e ,  due to I ts  considered 
s u ita b i l i ty .  The Board advised that because o f  the P rovincial Governments 
recommendation that a Nurses Home be not constructed, except In the cases 
o f  tra in in g  sohool operation, or where accommodation Is not av a ila b le , 
a reso lu tion  had been passed requesting that the Council pass an amend­
ing By-law, to give e ffe o t  to the transfer o f  th is  sum se t  aside for the 
nurses home, to the cost o f constructing and equipping the h o sp ita l. 
Moved by Cr. Wilks, Seconded by Cr. Isherwood: *That the request o f  the 
Burnaby Hospital Society be acceded to , and the necessary amending 
By-law be drawn up anl presented to the Council.

Carried Unanimously

B.C.Federation o f  Agriculture wrote advising o f  a drive to  have a l l  
the Fraser Valley rid o f the mosquito nuisance, requesting th at the 
Council take the necessary steps In Burnaby, to  cause the eradication  o f  
th is  nuisance.
Moved by Cr. P hllps, Seconded by Cr. Sargent: *That the le t te r  be 
received , and the writer be advised the e f fe c t  o f  such action  Is not 
considered to be commensurate with the eosts Involved.*

Carried Unanimously

77 

he, 

ILPD4Ue Na:, 28\b 1961 

A l'lgular meeting of' t.lle council was held at. t.lle 
on Mondaf, Maf 28t.ll 1951 at 7f30 P.u. 

Present: Reeva Beamisll in tile Cllair, crs. Wilks, 
VacSorlaf, Armstrong, Charlton and S&rgent. 

Munici~al Hall, Edmonds 

Philps, Isher1r0od, 

vcved bf cr. Pllilps, Seconded bf Cr. Ishar1r0od: •That minutes of' the 
previous meeting be adopt.d as written, and conf'1rmed. • 

Carried Unanimouslf 

Adka Industries Ltd. wrote advising th•f were interested in purcllasing 
propert.f adJacent to t.heir present holdings, Lots 1, 2 & 3, Block 5, 
D.L,. 11m, advising consolidation of' the two properties would involve 
the canoatlation of' a lane allowance wllich separated Lota 4 to 10 f'ro• 
their present holdings, further advising it was proposed to develop the 
propert.f f'or industrial purposes. 
c.u.c. recommended verballJ that no obJect.ion be raised to the cancell­
ation of' the lane allowance, and consolidation of' the properties. 
VQved b7 Cr. Vac8orle1, Seconde1 b7 Cr. Isher1r0od: •Tut tile recommend­
ation of' the c.11.c. be adopted. 

carried UnanimouslJ 

Independent Truck Owners & Operators Association wrote with ref'ere~ to..,, 
the pr0posed increased scale of' zone rates f'or truck operators, advising 
it was considered bJ their Association the rates should ba turther 
nightenad in order tut the operators •1 Nmain in buaineaa, auggeat.ing 
that. a 15%' incl'laae over the old rates be adopted, and that a committee 
ot their organization discu11 the matter turther at. a meting with 
representat.ives of' the council. 
MOved bf Cr. Iaherirocd, Seconded b7 Cr. Armstrong: •That the letter be 
received, and referred to the civic Emplo7ees conciliation Committee of' 
the council, f'or consideration. 

carried Unanimousl7 

Riverside & District Ratepa71n Association wrote asking cona flier•tion 
of the tollodng IDlitten pertaining to the Trapp Road aNal (1) conatruc­
tion ot a ditch on Torn, Avenue to connect D1k• with IDlilll drainage on 
Willard St. (2) bulldoser work on summit ot Thorne Avenue hill (3) Cuttd 
of brush on 10th Avenue f'rom Willard to Marine (4) Transfer ot park lands 
in the area to tbl ratapa71ra f'or development ( 6) InatallaUon ot a tire 
hJdrant on Trapp Road. 
uoved bf Cr. AJ'matrong, Seconded b7 Cr. Charlton: •That 1,2,3 and 6 be 
referred to the E!Jgineer f'or a\tent1on or Npoft, and I\em 5)b\ reterred 
to tile Chairman of Paro & Pbnning Comm1 t\ee ~Cr. Arma\rong • 

Cu•r1ed Unr.n11110usl1_ 

Labour Relations Board wrote submitting nport ot tbl Conc111ai1on 
Otf'1aer, R.G.Cle1111nts, in the matter of' negot1attons f'or a coUec\1ve 
agreement between tile corporation and the Civic Emplo7eas Union during 
the current 1ear. 
Moved bJ Cr. ~ac8orle7, Seconded b7 Cr. Sargent: •That the report be 
received and f'1led.• 

Carried Unanimousl7 

Burnab7 Hospt\r.l S001at7 wrote with reterenee to aa amunt ot t16,666.66 
1nclucled in the Burn.ab7 Hospital Loan B7-law reJreaenting one \hird of' 
the coat of' construetton ot a Nurses Ho1111l reviewing the orig1m.l 
proposals tor construct.ton ot the Hospita on the Lougheed HighlraJ sit.a, 
and the sub•aquent transfer to the p1'9sent site, due to 1ta considered 
auit1.bil1t7. The Board advtaed that because ot the Provincial Governments 
reco1111119ndation that a Nurses Home be not constructed, except 111 the caaaa 
ot tra1Jl1ng school operation, or where accommodation is not available, 
a resolution had been passed requesting that the council pass an a1111nd­
ing BJ-law, t.o give effect t.o t.he tranater ot this sum set. aside f'or the 
nurses home, to the cost ot constructing and equipping the hospital. 
Moved bf Cr. Wilks, Seconded bf Cr. Isherwood: •That the request of' the 
Burnab7 Hospit.al Societ.7 be acceded to, and the ;•c•ssar1 a1111nding 
B1-law be drawn up and pntsented to the council. 

Carried Unan1mousl7 

B.C.Pederat.ton of' Agriculture wrote advising ot a drive to have all 
the PH.881' Valle1 rld ot the mosquito nu1s .. nce, requeating that the 
council take the necessar1 steps in Burnab7, to cause the ert.dication ot 
th1a nuisance. 
Moved b7 Cr. Philps, Seconded b7 Cr. Sargent: •That the letter be 
received, and t.he writer be advised the ef'f'ect ot such action is not 
considered to be commensurate with the coat.a inYolved.• 

Carried Unr.n1mousl1 I 

t 



78
William G. Wilson wrote with reference to the opening o f  the park area on Clare 
Avenue, advising they were In rece ip t o f  an estim ate from a bulldoser operator* to 
clear the area for the sum o f #144.00* submitting a l i s t  o f  names o f  residents  
in  the area Interested In the park* and advising cash pledges had been made to  
cover one h a lt the estimated oost* and that also some volunteer labour had bean 
offered  together with additional funds for seeding the area. The writer requested 
that the council sponsor the other h a lf o f  the finances required to put th is  work 
In hand.
Moved by Cr. Armstrong* Seconded by Cr. Wilks: "That the proposition as male by the 
residents In the v lo ln lty  o f  the Clare Avenue park area* be aooepted* and the sum ol 
#72.00 be authorised to cover the Corporation's share o f  cost o f  the work* a l l  
development to  be undertaken under supervision and to sa t is fa c t io n  o f  the Engineer?

Carried Unanimously
Municipal Engineer's Division* B.C.Engineering Society wrote extending an Invitation  
to the Engineer and Superintendent o f  Works to attend the forthcoming convention o f  
the Society to be held on September 20th to 22nd In clu sive .
Moved by Cr. Phllps* Seconded by Cr. Charlton: "That the Engineer and Superlntenlen: 
o f Works be authorised to attend the B.C.Engineering Society convention."

Carried Unanimously

Manager* The Murray Company Ltd. wrote advising a contraot had been le t  for the 
ra is in g  o f  the smoke staok at th e ir  p lant, an ad d itional twelve fe e t ,  anl that 
e ffo r ts  would be made to conform to  regulations with respect to  burning o f  material 
in th e ir  burnw, as c lo se ly  as p o ssib le .
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Phllps: "That the le t te r  be received, and 
the Information be forwarded to the Sanitary Inspector for cheeking purposes."

Carried Unanimously
B.C.Telephone Co. wrote enclosing copy o f an app lication  dated May 19th 1961, 
f i le d  with the Board o f  Transport Commissioners for Canada* for an Increase in 
Long Distance Message T oll Servloe and Exohange Service t a r i f f s .
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Phllps: "That His Worship the Reeve* 
the Clerk anl S o lic ito r  be a committee to make representations to the C ities o f  
Vancouver and Hew Westminster to prepare a Joint B rief for presentation at the 
Public Hearing In connection with B.C.Telephone Co. t a r i f f  lnorease application , 
with particular emphasis being plaoed on the exchange s itu a tio n  as Is prevails In 
the M unicipality o f  Burnaby."

Carried Unanimously

Horburn Amateur A th letle  Club wrote advising I t  had been found necessary to cancel 
th e ir  proposed amateur boxing show* scheduled for confederation Park on June 15th 
1961, due to pressure o f other a c t iv it ie s  o f  the Club,
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Wilks: "That the communication be received?

Carried Unanimously
Burnaby Sohool Board wrote enclosing correspondence from the P rincipal and President 
o f  the Senior Students Council* Burnaby South High Schoo, suggesting that the 
bus stop serving the school be transferred to I ts  former location  In front o f  the 
variety  store* and the oross walk on Klngsway* be plaoed d lreo tly  in  front o f  the 
sohool entrance.
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Phllps: "That the correspondence be 
received* and these matters be referred .to the Trqfflo D ivision o f the looal R.C.M.P. 
Detachment for consideration and report."

Carried Unanimously
G.O.Alsen wrote requesting an lnorease o f  dog maintenance fees* In connection with 
his Poundkeeper duties* from the present 20 oents per day fe e .
Moved by Cr. Phllps, Secondel by Cr. Armstrong: "That the application  be received* 
anl referred to the Administration Committee fo r  consideration and recommendation."

Carried Unanimously
Moved, by Cr. Isherwood* Seoonded by Cr. Armstrong: "That the present A rthritis  
In stitu te  campaign for funds be endorsed in every way possible* and that the 
residents o f  theT iunicipallty  be called  upon to support the campaign In as g 
manner as p ossib le ."  °  °

Carried Unanimously
generous

Sanitary Inspector submitted report on application  o f Messrs H.Green anl S.Haber 
to keep 3000 ohlokena on property described Blook 29, D.L. 97. advising that on 
inspection  i t  was found the birds were to be housed in  a b u llllu g  25 x 100, whloh 
was found suitable for keep o f th is  number o f  b irds, provided adeaute FAClLltiea 
were maintained for removal o f  the ohloken manure.
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seoonded by Cr. Phllps: * 

referred baok to the Sanitary Inspector for furthe 
to be kept,"

That the report be received, and 
r report re la tiv e  to the ohlokens

Carried Unanimously
S ta ff applications reoelved for position  o f  TreasuRer's Department -  General Clerk 
were tabbed for consideration.
Moved by Cr, Isherwood, Seoondel by Cr, Sargent: "That the applications be referred  
to a oommittee o f  the Treasurer and Chairman o f Pinanoe Committee (Cr. Phllps) for consideration and report.

Carried Unanimously

William G, Wilson wrote with Nterenoe to the opening ot the park area on Clare 
Ayenue, adv1a1ng the:v were 1n receipt ot an estimate trom a bulldozer operator, to 
clear the area tor the sum or t144,00, submttttng a 11st ot names ot residents 
1n the area interested 1n the park, an:1 adY1• 1ng cash pledges had been made to 
cover one halt the est1mated cost, and that also some Yolunteer labour had be•n 
ottered together with additional funds tor seeding the area. The writer requested that the Council sponsor the other halt ot the finances required to put this •Ork 
1n bani, 

7R 

uoved bJ Cr, Aratrong, Seconded bJ Cr, Wilks: •That the propos1t1on as mad• bJ the 
rea1denta 1n the v101n1t1 ot the Clare AYenue park area, be accept.ed, and the sum 01 
172,00 be authorised to cover the Corporation's share ot cost ot the wort, all develop11111nt t.o be undertaken under supervision and to aat.1sfact1on ot the Engineer: 

Carried Unan1110usl1 

Uun1o1pal Englneer's 01Y1• 1on, B,C,Eng1neer1ng Soc1et.1 wrot.e art.ending an 1nY1t.at1on 
to the Engineer and Superintendent. ot Works to attend the tort.booming convention ot 
the soo11t1 to be held on September 20th to 22nd 1nclll81Ye. 
uove.:1 b1 Cr. Philps, Seconde,1 bJ Cr, Charlton: •That ~bl Engineer and Su~er1nten1eni 
ot Work• be authorized to attend the B,C.Eng1neer1ng Soc1et1 convention. 

Carried Unan1moual1 

Uanager, The Murra1 Compan1 Ltd. wrote adY1a1ng a contract had been let tor the ra1a1ng ot t.he amoke staolr at t.he1r plant, an addit.1onal t.,elve teet, an1 that 
efforts would be made to conform to regulations •1th respect to burning ot material 1n tbe1r burn•, as oloselJ aa possible. 
uoved b:v Cr, Isherwood, Seconded b:v Cr, Philps: •That the letter be received, an1 
the 1ntorat1on be toraarded to tae San1tar:v Inspector tor checking purpose•,• 

carried Unan1mousl1 
B.C.Telephone Co. wrote enclosing cop7 of an awl1cat1on dated Ma1 19th 1961, 
tiled •1th the Board ot Tran1pori comm1s11onera tor Canada, tor an increase 1n Long Distance Ueaaage Toll Service an1 Exohange Service tar1tt1, 
uoved b1 Cr, Isherwood, Secon.:1ed bJ Cr, Philps: •That Bis Worship the Reeve, 
the Clerk an1 Sol1o1tor be a committee to man Npresentat1ona to the Cities ot 
VancouYer and Hew Westmtnst.er to prepare a Joint Brief tor presentation at the 
Public Bearing 1n connection with B,C,Telephone co, tariff increase application, with particular emphaa1s being placed on the exchange situation as 1s prevails 1n 
the Uunicipal1t7 ot Burnab7, • d u 

1 Carrie nanimous 1 

Horburn Am&teur Athletic Club wrote adY1• ing 1t had been tound necessar1 to cancel 
t.heir proposed amateur boxing show, scheduled for ccntederat1cn Park on June 15th 1961, due to pressure ot other act1Y1tiea ot the Club, 
uoveii b:v Cr, Ismrwood, Secondeii b:v Cr, Wilks: •That the commun1oat1on be rece1Yed: - Carried Unanimousl7 

Burnab1 School Board wrote enclosing correspondenoe trom the Principal and PNs1dent. 
ot the Senior Students counc11, Burnab1 South High Schoo, suggesting that the bus atop aervm1 the school be transferred to its tor•r location 1n front ot the 
var1tt7 at.ON, and the cross walk on K1ngswa7, be plaoe-1 ii1reotl1 in front of the school entrance, 
Moved bf Cr, Ish•r•Ood, S.conded bJ Cr, Philps: •That ~he correspondence be received, and t111tse ma~ters be referred.to the Tr•ff1c 01Y1s1on ot the looal R,C,U.P. 
Detachment tor consideration and report.• 

Carried Unan1mousl1 
G,O,Alaen wrote requesting an increase ot dog maintenance tees, 1n cQnnect1on •1th 
his PoundkHper duties, trom the present 20 oents per ia1 fee, 
Moved bJ Cr. Philps, Secondei bJ Cr. Armatrong: •That the application be received, 
and referred to the Mm1n1strat1on Committee tor consideration and recommendation,• 

carried Unan1mouslr 

Uoved. bJ Cr, Isherwood, Seoonded b7 Cr, Armstrong: •That the present Arthritis 
Institute callQ>fl1g_n tor funds be endorse-1 1n ever7 wa7 J>Oasible, an.:1 that the residents ot \he-Muuic1pal1\J be called upon to auppor\ the campc1gn 1n as generous manner as possible, 

Carr 1ed Unan11110usly 

San1tar:v Inspector submitted report on application ot Veaara N,Green aid S,Haber 
to keep 3000 ch1clrens on propert.1 described Block 29, il ,!., 97 1 aiivia 1ng that on 1nspec\1on 1t •as found the birds were to be housed in a builQillg 25 x 100, wh1oh 
••s round 1uitable tor keep ot th11 number ot birds, proy1-1ed ade,ute FACIL1t1ea •ere 111&tnta1ned tor reDOval ot the oh1cken manuN, 
Moved b1 Cr, Isherwood, Seconded 01 Cr, Ph1l_ps: •Tlat tht report be reoe1ved an.:1 referred baok to the Sanitar1 Inspector tor rrurther repor re1a,1ve to the chicken• 
to be kept.• 

Carried Unanimousl:v 

Start appl1oat1on1 received tor position ot TreasuRer'a Department.·- General Clerk 
•ere tabhd tor con11Joration, 
Moved bJ Cr, Isher•ood, Seoondei b7 Cr, Sargent: •That the appl1oat1ons be referred 
to a committee ot the Tr11surer an.:1 Chatraan ot Pinance Committee (Cr, Philps) tor cons1Jerat1on and report, 

Carr1eii Unanimousl1 



70
r ¥  C reported verbally that no applications had been reoeived for 
position *of stenographer, Medical Health Department as a r e su lt  o f  the

fS H in ^ tM i v!oanoy°be S l t l ^ t h Z  g « l “ of P< “ ' l Ul t h .
Sanitation  A Soelal Assistance Committee (Cr. W ilks).

C arr ied  Unanimously

.w h.“8uiT5sssr°.SwSS.«2fls« Wort: a s r a  r .e ^ \jt f f ,lan
a dw elling in  addition to the main dwelling on the property, advising  
that the said building was o f  substandard construction, and ln non"

was being issued on the Registered Owners to th is  e f f e c t .
Moved by8Cr. Isherwood, Seoonded by Cr. Phllps: That the

tnd referred to tho S o lic ito r  for report os to  the leg a l 
p o sitio n  as related  to the order for dem olition o f  the building ln
question.* C arr ied  Unanimously

Building Inspector and Pire Prevention O fficer submitted report on th e ir  ^  
inspection  o f  premises situated  on lo t  12, Block 7, 0.-*. 122 advising  
they had condemned the building as being struotually  unsound, and a 
menaoeto public sa fe ty . The committee accompanied th e ir  '*P °rJ w1^  
l  communication from t L  Inspector o f  M u n i c i p a l s t h t M « s > »  
property owned by Harry B e ll. Essondale oommitee, which gave the necessay
authority for dem olition o f  the bu ild ing . _ . „ .  .
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seoonded by Cr. Charlton: That the report be
received , and th is  matter be referred to the Engineer for neoessary 
action  to have the building d e m o l i s h e d UMnlm0U8ly

Special Committee appointed to consider the app lication  o f the Valley 
Top S o il Co. for permission to remove s o i l  from Block 15 and u»t 2.
Block 16, D.L. 119 submitted recommendation that permission be granted
subJSht to the follow ing con d ition s:- ,

1 . That s o i l  must not be removed beyond a depth o f 10 .
2 ! That removal be carried out in suoh manner as w il l  safeguard 

adjacent property from cave-in s.
3 That a l l  material used to f i l l  the excavation must be approved 

by the Municipal Engineer prior to being placed ln  the exoavation, 
and must be f i l l e d  to the o r ig in a l ground le v e l .

Moved by Cr. MaoSorley. Seoonded bj Cr. Isherwood: That the recommend­
ation  o f  the committee be adopted. „ ,C arr ied  Unanimously

Subdivisions Committee submitted report on app lication  to subdivide 
Lot lOA, Block 8 , D.L. 136 recommending that tbs owner o f  the property 
be allowed to  divide same into two parcels without the n ecessity  o f  
providing a lane allowance, in view o f the fa c t  that property 
immediately to  the west i s  o f  in su ffic ie n t width to be divided further, 
thus making i t  impossible to secure a lane along the south boundary.
Moved by Cr. P hllps, Seoonded by Cr. Charlton: ’ That the recommendation
o f  the Committee be adopted.” . . . .  . .Carried Unanimously

Speoial Committee appointed to  in vestigate the ap p lica tion  o f  the 
Robinson Fruit Preserving Ltd. for water service to  th e ir  property at 
Loughtftd Highway and Gilmore Avenue# submitted report advising sarvios 
to  th is  property v ia  the Dawson Avenue main would require an extension  
o f  1090’ o f 10* main, the cost o f  which was estim ated to be 17400.00, 
suggesting that the Corporation reoover 50^ o f  the cost from the large 
seotlon  or valuable in d u str ia l property whloh would be serviced by th is  
extension , and refund same to the Robinson Preserving Co. , ;  in  the 
meantime the f u l l  cost o f  the extension would be borne by the Company. 
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. MaoSorley: *That the report be m 
received , and referred back to  the committee for further consideration .

> Carried Unanimously

Speoial Committee (Engineer and Chairman o f Board o f  Works & Waterworks) 
appointed to consider applications for p osition s in  the Engineering 
Department, submitted the fo llow ing reoommendations:-

1. Two vaoanoles for Painters Helpers -  recommend that Messrs J.C.  
Wilkinson and K.W.Metcalfe be appointed to these p o s it io n s .

2. Vaoanoy for Instrument Man -  recommend that Mr. D.A.61111s
be appointed to  th is  p ositio n  at a commencing salary o f  #235.00 
per month. _

Moved by Cr. P h llps, Seoonded by Cr. Isherwood: That the recommendations
o f  the Committee be adopted.* _Carried Unanimously

7fl 

... 

c.N.C. reported verbally that no appl1oat1ons had been received tor 
position ot stenographer, Ued1cal Health Department as a result ot the 

position having been boarded. " 
Moved by er. Isher•ood, Seconded by Cr. Philps: That the matter ot 
tilling this vacancy be lett 1n the hands ot the Cha1iman of Health, 
Sanitation~ SOo1al Aas1atanoe committee (er. Wilks). 

carried Unan1110usl1 

Sanitar1 Inspector an:1 Building Ina~otor submitted rerort on. oond1t1on 
ot the building situated on Lo\ i s.o. 1, Block 49, D.t.. 35, usei as 

a d•ell1ng 1n addition to the main d•ell1ng on the propert1, advising 
that the said building •as of substandard construction, an.1 •as in non­

compliance •1th the regulations of the corporation, and that no 
occupancy cert1t1cate had been issued •1th respect to the occupanc1 of 
the building The Committee recommenied that the rear sub-atand&J'd 
dtrell1ng be demolished as soon as time •ould permit, and that an order 

••• being issued on the Registered O•ners to this effect. 
voved by er.· Iaher•ood, Seconded by Cr. Philps: •That the report be 
received, an.1 referred to the S011c1tor for report as to the legal 

· position as related to the order tor des,l1t1on of the building in 

question.• carried Unaniao\1811 

Building Inspector and P1re Prevention Officer submitted report on their 

1ns,eot1on of premises situated on Lot 12, Blook 7, D.L. 122 advising ~ 

the1 had condemned the building as being structuall1 unsoun:l, and a 

menace to public safet1. The Co111D1ttee accompanied their report •1th 
a communication from the Inspector of Municipalities, truttee for the 
propert1 one• bJ Harr1 Bell, Essomale oommitee, •hich gave the necess-, 
author1t1 for demolition of the building. 
voved b7 er. Isherwood, Seconded b1 Cr. Charlton: •That the report be 
received, and this matter be referred to the Engineer tor neoeasar1 
action to have the building demolished.• 

carried Unan1110usl1 

Special Committee appointed to consider the application of the Vall•1 

Top Soll co. tor permission to remove soil from Block 15 and Lot 2, 
Block 16, D.L. 119 submitted recommendation that perlllisslon be granted 

aubJ•it to the follO•lng conditlons:-
1. That soil must no\ be removed beyond a depth of 10'. 
2. That removal be carried out in suoh manner as "111 safeguard 

adJacent propert1 from cave-ins. 
3. ~hat all material used to fill the ezcavat1on must be apprond 

b7 the Municipal Engineer prior to being placed in the ezcavation, 
and 1111st be filled t.o the original ground level. 

Uoved by Cr. UacSorleJ, Seoonded bl Cr. Ishertrood: •That the recommend-
1.tlon ot the comml ttee be adopted. 

carried Unanimously 

Subd1v1s1ons Committee submitted report on aw11oat10n to subdivide 

Lot 19.A, Block 8, D.L. 136 reoo11111111n:ilng that the o•ner ot the property 
be 1.Uotred to d1v1oie same into ttro parcel• •it.bout the neceaa1t1 ot · 
prov1'11ng.a lane allotrance, 1n vl•• of the ta.ct that propert1 
lmmed1atel7 to the ••st 1• of insufficient trldth to be div1oieoi further, 
thus making 1t impossible to sepure a lane alo~ the south boundary. 
Moved bJ Cr. Philps, Seconded b7 Cr. Charlton: That the recommen:iat1on 
of the Committee be adopted.• 

Carried Unan1mousl1 

Speoi1-l Committee appoint.ad to investigate t.he application ot t.he 
Robinson Pruit. P1·eserv1ng Lti. tor trater service t.o t.heir property at. 
Lougheed Hlgh•a1 an:i Gilmore Avenue, submitted report advising aervloe 
to th1s 1

property via the Da•aon Avenue main .ouli require an e:nenalon 
of 1090 of 10• a.in, the coat of •h1ch •as eat1mat.ed to be t7400.00, 
suggesting that the corporation recov•r 50% ot t.he cost. from the large 
aeoi1on of valuable 1nd.uatr1al property •hlch •Ould be serviced by tft1s 

extension, and. refund same to tne Robinson Preserving co.,; 1n the 
meantime the tull coat of the enens1on would be borne b7 the Company. 
Moved bJ Cr. Isher.ood, Seconded bJ Cr. UaoSorley: •That the report be 

received, and referred back to the committee tor further oona1d•rat1on.• 
Carried Unan1D)usly 

Special C0111111ttee (Engineer and Chairman ot Board of Works & Water.Orica) 

appointed t.o consider appllcatlona tor pos1t1ona 1n the Eng1nHr1ng 
Department, submltte,1 the follO•lng recommen:iatlons:-

1. Two vaoanc1ea for Paint.era Helpers - recommend that Uesara J .c. 
Wilkinson and K.W.Uet.oalte be appoint.ad to these poa1t1ons. 

2. Vacano7 tor Instrument Uan - recommend that. Ur. D.A.G1111s 
be appointed to this position at a commencing aalar1 of t235.00 
per month. 

Moved bJ Cr. Philps, Seconded b7 Cr. Iaher.ooi: •That. t.he recommen:iat.lons 
of the Committee be adopted.• 

Carried Unan1111Gusl1 

I 

I 

t . 

l 



‘80
Engineer submitted Board o f  Works Estimates o f  Work covering period June 4th to 
June 17th In clu sive , for approval as fo llo w s:-  . .

J Board of Works General $27,930.00
Moved by Cr. MacSorley, Seconded by Cr. S a r g e n t ’ That Estimates o f Work as submitted 
be approved.* .

Carried Unanimously

Engineer submitted Parks Estimates o f Work covering period June 4th to June 17th 
lnolus.lve, for. approval as fo llo w s:-

Parks General $10,430.00
Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Sargent: *That Estimates o f  Work as 
submitted be approved.

Carried Unanimously

Engineer submitted Waterworks Estimates o f  Work covering period June 4th to June 
17th In clu sive, for approval as fo llo w s: -

Waterworks General $8290.00
Health & Sanitation  3300.00

Moved by Cr. MacSorlev, Seconded by Cr. Isherwood: "That Estimates o f  Work as 
submitted, be approved.

Carried Unanimously
Engineer submitted Detailed Aooount o f Works, covering two week period ending May 20t 
1951.
Moved by Cr. Sargent, Seconded by Cr. Cbarlton: ’ That the report be received .*

Carried Unanimously
COMMITTEE RE PORTS

HEALTH. SANITATION h SOCIAL ASSISTANCE COMMITTEE
Your Committee met on Monday, May 21st 1951 and recommend:

1. That resignation  o f Mrs. Margaret Haahelm, stenographer, Soolal Assistance 
Department be aocepted, e ffeo tlv e  as from June 15th 1951.

2 . That resignation  o f Miss Marguerite Mason, stenographer, Medloal Health 
.. QSP$rt?*n t aocepted, as from «uly 15th 1951.
Moved by Cr. Wilks, Seoonded by Cr. Charlton: *That the recommendations o f  the 
Committee be adopted.*

Carried Unanimously
PARKS & PLANKING COMMITTEE

Your Committee met on Monday, May 21st 1951 and reoommend:
1 . That approval be granted to the program o f playground development, as submitted

In the report by sp ec ia l oommlttee under date of May 21st 1951, providing for a 
to ta l expenditure on th is  program o f $4,955.00 r e

2. That repairs be oarrled out to  the laorosse box at Confederation Park In the sumor vzoo.oo
3. That approval be granted to the construction o f a s ix  foot t ig h t board fence 

around the track at Central Park, approximately 1320 f e e t ,  at an estimated cost 
o f $3,115.00

Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: *That the reoommenlatlons o f  the  
Committee be adopted.

Carried Unanimously
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Your Committee met on Monday, May 21st 1951 and reoommend;
1. That leave o f  absenoe be granted to Miss E ileen  Sanders for theperlod August 6th 

to November 10th £51, and authority be granted to engage a temporary clerk  
during her absence.
That Mr. Don Soutar be appointed to the position  of o ff ic e  boy at a commencing 
salary o f  990.00 per month plus Increase due to  cost o f  liv in g  Index, e ffe c tiv e
May 8th 1951.

3. That Allowances be made under Section 311 o f  the *Munlolpal Aot* in  the sum o f  
$132.54.

4 . That Disbursements be approved In the sum o f $105,215.92
5, That leq u ls ltlo n s  
Moved by Cr. Phllps, 
Committee be adopted

as submitted, be approved.
Seoonded by Cr. Wilks: *That the reoommenlatlons o f  the 

Carried Unanimously
PR0PE8TY.& JBUILPING COMMITTEE
. Your Committee met on Monday. May 21st 1951 and recommend:-  
1. That authority be granted for the In sta lla tio n  o f  a pole at the corner o f  the 

Municipal yard to provide for connection to the anticipated improved wiring in  
the Municipal Buildings, at an estimated cost o f  $225.DC p

Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seoonded by Cr. Armstrong: *That the recommendation o f the 
Committee be adopted.

Carried Unanimously

Tenders for dem olition o f building on Lot 4, Block 14, D.L. 99 were tabled.
Moved by Cr. P hllps, Seoonded by Cr. MaoSorley: "That tenders be opened."

Carried Unanimousty
°P8?ed the single tender received revealing an offer  o f  $25.00 for demolition  and complete removal o f the building.

Moved by Cr. Phllps, Seconded by Cr. Sargent: *That the offer  be aooepted.*
Carried Unanimously

Engineer submitted BOard ot WOrk1 Estimates of Work covering period June 4th to Jun• 1-7th inclusive, tor approval as follolt'S:- . . 
Boad of Works Genual l27,f30.00 Moved by Cr. Mac8ofla1, Seconied by Cr. Sargentr. That Bstiates of Work as submitted 

be app.roved •" • ca.nied Unanimousl7 

cove,1ng period June 4th to June 17th Engineer submitted Parks Estimates ot Work 
1nclus.1ve, tor. approval as tollolt'sr­

t10,430.oo .. Parks General 
Moved by Cr. ArDBtrong, Seconied by Cr. 
submitted be a.pproved. 

Sargent: "That. Estimates of Work a1 

carried Unani!JK)usly 

Bngi1111er submitted Water1tork1 Estimates of Work covering period June 4th to June 
17th 1nolus1ve, for approval as tol101ts:- · 

. . wateHorks Genual t8290.00 
Health & San1ta\1on ·3300.00 

Moved by Cr. MacSorley, Seoonde.1 by er. Isher1tood: "That Estimates ot Work as 
subm1'ted, be approved." 

Carried Unanimously 

Engineer submitted Detailed Account of works. covering t1to nek period eDi1ng May 20t 1951. . . 
Moved b7 er. Sargent, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: "That the report be received." 

carried Unanimously 

CPYMUTEE REPORTS 
pEALTH, SANITATION & SOCIAL ASSISTANCE COMMITTEE 

Your Committee met on Monday, Ma7 21st 1951 and reoo111111&nd: 
1. That resignation of Mrs. Margaret Haahe1m, stenographer, Social Alsistanoe 

Depart1111nt be acoepte.1, etfeot1ve a.s from June 15t.h 1951. 
2. That res1gnat.ion of Mias Marguer1t.e Mason, stenograJiter, Medical Healt.h 

D,:ii.rtment be acoeptedt as from RulJ 15t.b. 1j51. uoved-b7 Cr. Wilks, s1oon~ed b7 Cr. Charlt.on: That t.he recommeniat.1ona oft.he committee be adopt.ad. 
Carried UnanimouslJ 

f.ARKS & PLAQTNG COMMITTEE 
Your committee met. on MoniaJ, May 21st 1951 and reco111111&nd: 

1. That. approval be grant.ed t.c the program of playground development, as submitt.ed 
1n the report. b7 special comm1tt.H un(J.er date of May 21st 1951, providing tor a t.ot.al e.JCpeDi1ture on t.his program ot f4,955.00 

2. Tha\ repairs be carried out. to the lacrosse box at Confederation Park in the sum ot f260.00 
3. That. approval be granted to the const.ruct.ion of a six toot tigbt board fence around-t.he track at. central Park, aJl)rox1matel7 1320 feet, at an est.imi.t.ed cost 

of t3, 116. 00 
uoved by er. Armstroftf, Seconded bJ Cr. Charlton: "That the reco11111111niat1ons ot t.he 
commit\ee be aiiopt.ed. 

F JHANCE C9MMITTEE 
Your committee met. on Mon.ta1, MaJ 

1. That leave ot absence be granted to 
to November 10th 1151, ani authorit7 
during her absence. 

Carried UnanimouslJ 

21st 1951 and recommend; 
Miss E11Hn Saniers for t.hc:1perio'1 August. 6th 
be granted t.o engage a temporarJ clerk 

2. That Mr. Dgn Sout.ar be appointed t.o t.he ~sition of office bo7 at a commencing salarJ ot t90.00 per month plus increase due to cost ot living iDiex, effective Ma7 8t.h 1961. 
3. Th1ot AlloHnces be made unJer Section 311 of the "Municipal Act" in the sum of 

h32.54. 
4. That. Disbursements be approved 1n the sum of t106,216.92 
6. That aequisitions a1 submitted, be a.pproved. 
uoved bJ Cr. Philps, Seconde.1 bJ Cr. Wilks: "That the recommendations of the 
comm1tt.ee be adopted." 

Carried Unan1mousl7 

PRO PERIX & BUIL.ll ING COMMITTEE 
Your comm1tt.ee met on Monda71 MaJ 21st 1961 and recommend:-1. Th1ot. aut.horit7 be grant.ed tor ~he 1nst.allat.1on of a pole at t.he corner oft.he 

Municipal 711.rd t.o provide tor connect.ion t.o the ajt.1c1pated improved •iring in the Municipal Buildings, at 1on esttmat.ed cost. ot 225.00 
Moved bf Cr. Isber1tood, Seconded b7 Cr. Armstrong: ~That the recommen-:tat1on ot the committ.ee be adopt.ed." 

Carr 1-d Unan1mousl7 

Tendere tor demolition of building on Lot "'• Block 14, D.l,. i9 1tere t.abled, 
~oved bf Cr. Philps, Seconde.1 bf er. Ma0Sorle7: "That tender• be opene.t." 

C•rr1ed Unan1moua i, 
c.11.c. opened t.he single tender received revealing an otter ot t2&.00 tor demol1t.1on 1ond oomplet.e re 11111va l of the building. 
UOYed bf Cr. Philps, Seconded bf er. Sargentr "Th1ot. the otter be accepted." 

Carried Unan1mousl7 



81

Walter Campbell Brown
7877 Lot 80, Elk. 18, D.L. 117* |  Charles Lunde and James

Joseph O'Donaughy n = « ..450*00 360,00
7876 350.00 ,00 .00
7679 Lot*9, E ll . 11* D.L. 157 ~ Henri James

Lot 87, s.D .’c", Elks. 3-10,18-18 Matthews 600.00 oiu.uu

7880 U»t*6,* R.S.D.17, S.D.16, Blk. 2, R o ^ y J l" ° od 226#00 800.00
7881 Lot*31, Blk. 1, D.L. 27 Joseph Edward Horcdyskl 360.00 340.00
7H I  Lot l l* E .P t ., B lk ." J \ D.L. 96 Hargaret Eleanor ^  ^

7883 Lot 18, Blk. 3, D.L. 38 Glorlne J u lie t  Young and

7864 Lot 9. Elk. l i W . ^ ’ H o r o th y  Isabel 4<> ' ’
Blk. 13 NW.Ft. Doenes 160.00 120.00

7885 Lots 7 /8 , Blk. 9, D.L. 126 )
Blk. 6 S.& E. Sk.3496, D.L. 59/ ) B .C .E leotrlo
Lots 21to30, Blk. 7, D.L. 59/136/7) L lSlteJ 2,618.50 2618 . 50 
Blk. 8 , D.L. 57/58 {
Lot 3, Blk. 6, D.L. 67/68 J
Lot 3, Blk. 7, D.L. 67/58 )

7867 Blk.*J*Bof*BlocksLi 3 f l 4 ,1 6 ,1 8 ,19&20 Karl Scott 10,000.00 7*000^00 
Moved°6y*C?! IsfcSrJffd? Seconded b y ^ ^ h i lp s l '" T h a t  property s a le s ‘as 
submitted be approved. carried Unanimously

A pplication by Burnaby School Board for a sprinkling permit for one year 
to  allow for undisturbed sprinkling o f  nearly seeded lawn a t South 
Burnaby High Sohool, was l i f t e d  from the table
Moved by Cr. MaoSorley, Seconded by Cr. ph llps: That th is  matter be
further tabled for an in d efin ite  period.

Carried Unanimously

Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Wilks: "That Burnaby Imnd Sale 
By-law No. 9, 1961, be now Introduced, that the Council s i t  as a 
Committee o f  the Whole with the Reeve In the Chair, to  consider the
By lMP* Carried Unanimously . . . . . .
The Reeve then asked the question: "What Is your pleasure with th is

Moved by Cr. Ishervoodf Seconded by Cr* Wilks: 'That* t»he By-lsw be read
by short t i t l e  on ly."  ,* Carried Unanimously
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Wilks: "That the committee do 
now rise  and report the By-law complete without amendment.

Carried Unanimously  ̂ ,
Moved by Cr. Isherwood, Seconded by Cr. Wilks: That Burnaby land Sale
By-law No. 9, 1961, be now passed." , ,* C a rrie d  Unanimously

Moved by Cr. MaoSorley, Seconded by Cr. Sargent: "That Burnaby Easement 
Authorisation By-law 1961, be now introduced, that the Council s i t  as a 
committee o f  the whole with the Reeve In the Chair, to consider the 
B ylaw .

C arried  Unanimously
The Reeve then asked the question: "What is  your pleasure with th is
Moved by Cr. MaoSorley, Seoonded by Cr. Phllps: "That the By-law be road 
by short t i t l e  only." C arried  Unanimously
Moved by Cr. MaoSorlf, Seoonded by Cr. Phllps: "That the committee do now 
r ise  and report the By-law complete, without amendment."

C arried  Unanimously
Moved by Cr. MaoSorley, Seoonded by Cr. Charlton: That Burnaby Easement
Authorisation By-law 1951, be now passed."

C arried  Unanimously

81 

II.. 

Propert7 Sales ••re submitted tor approya.l as tollO•s:-
7876 Lot 29, Bllr. e, D.L. 27 Robert BrJo• Brown & 276.00 270.00 Agt 

!•lter Campbell Breen 
7877 Lot 20, Bllr. 12, D.L. 117"'2' Charles Lunde and Jamee 

Joseph o 'Donaugh1 460.00 560.00 
7878 w, 1/3 Lot 10 Slr.<'1496, Bllr. 10 Alma Ji'agr1e & Oscar 

D.L. 1168½ Fagr1• 360.00 300.00 
7679 Lot 9, Bli. 11, D.L. 157 Henrp JUllle 

Lot 27, s.o.•c•, Bllra. 3-10,12-18 Matthe•e 600.00 410.00 
D .L. 167 . 

7680 Lot 51 R.S.0.17, S.D.16, Bllr. 2, Rodne7 Elwood 
D.L. 26 woods 225.00 200.00 

7681 Lot 31, Bllr. 11 D.L. 27 Joseph Ed•ard Horcd7ski 350.00 340.00 
7682 Lot 11 E.Pt., Blk.•J•, D.L. 96 Margaret Eleanor 

Wallace 500.00 480.00 
7683 Lot 12, Blk. 3, D.L. ~ Glorine Juliet Young and 

7864 Lot 9, Bllr. U1t~M1.~0
1F.L:

0
~rot.h7 Isabel 

Bllr. 13 ff.Pt. Do•nee 

400.00 

160.00 

326,00 

120.00 

Bllr. ~ S 0 & E. SJr.3496, D.L. S9/ B.C.Eleotrio 7885 Lots 7/8, Bllr. 9, D.L. 125 ! 
136/7 Compan1 

Lots 21to30 1 Bl,. 71 D.L. 69/156/7! L1m1t.ed 2,616.50 2618.50 
Bllr. 8, D.L. 57 58 
Lot 3, Bllr. 61 D.L. 57'//58 
Lot 3, Bllr. 7, Q.L. 57'/58 
Lot 21 Bllr. 1, D.L. S6 ) 

7867 Bllr.•J• ot Blocks 13,14,16,18,19&20 Karl Scott 10,000.00 7,000.00 
D L. 98 Pb,n 12208 & John Hunter• ~. 

Moved 67 er. Isherwood.~ Seconded. b7 Cr, Philps: That propert7 sales as 
submitted. be approved. 

Application b7 Burnab7 School BOard tor a sprinkling permit tor one 7ear 
to allo• tor undisturbed. sprinkling ot n••lJ seeded la•n at South 
Burnabf High School, •as Utted trom t.bl table 
Moved b7 Cr. MacSorle1l Seconded. b7 er. ~hilps: •That th1a matter be 
further tabled tor an nd•t1n1t• period, 

C&rried. Unan1mousl7 

Moved. bJ er. Isherwood., Seconded. b7 Cr, Wilks: •That Burnab7 Land Sale 
B7-la• No, 9, 1961, be no• 1nt.roduced, that. the council s1t as a 
comm1ttee ot the Whole •1th the Reeye 1n the Chair, to consider the 
B7-la•.• 

c1rried. Unanim0usl7 
The Reeve t.hen asked. t.he question: What is 7our pleasure •1th t.hia 

B1-lu7• 
Moved bJ er. Isher•ood. 1 Seconded. b7 Cr. Wilks: •Th&t the B7-la• be read 
bJ short tit.le onl7. • 

Carried Unan1mou1l7 
Moved b7 Cr. Isti.r.ood, Seconded. b7 er. Wilks: .That the CQIDDl1t.tee do 
no• r1s• and report the BJ-la• oomplet.e •it.bout amendment. 

cur1ed. Unan192usl7 
Moved b7 Cr, Isherwood., Seconded b7 Cr. Wilks: That Burnab7 Land Sal• 

B7-la• No, 9, 19611 be no• paaaed.• 
carried Unan1mousl7 

Moved b7 Cr. MacSorle7, Seconded. b7 Cr, Sargent.: •That Burnab1 Easement 
Autb0r1sat1on B7-la• 1961, be no• introduced, that the Council sit as a 
comm1tt,.e ot the •bole •1th the Reeye 1n the Chair, to consider the 
B7-lu,, 

c1rr 1ed Unan1mousl7 
The Reeve then asked the queet1on: What. 11 7our pleasure •1th this 
B7-1ur• 
Moved bJ Cr, Ma0Sorle1, Seconded b7 Cr, Philps: •That the B7~la• be read 
bJ short title onl7. • 

Carried Unanimousl7 
Moved bJ Cr. MaoSorlr, Seconded bJ Cr. Philps: •That the commttt.ee do no• 
rise and report the B7-la• complete 1 •1thout. aD111ndment.. • 

Carried. Unanimou111 
Moved b7 Cr. Mao8orle7, Seconded bJ Cr. Charlt.on: Th.t BurnabJ Easement 
AutbDriB&tion B7-la• 1951, be no• passed,• 

CarJ•1ed. Unanimousl7 

-- ~-

t 
i 

I 
I 
i 
I 

.-, 



V

82
Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: ’That B ritish  Columbia E leetr le  
Company Limited Easement Authorisation By-lav 1951, be no* Introduced, that the 
Counsll s i t  as a oommlttee o f the whole * lth  the Reeve In the Chair to oonslder the 
By-law.

C arried Unanimously
The Reeve then asked the question: 'What is  your pleasure with th is  By-law?*
Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: *That the By-law be read by short 
t i t l e  only.*

C arried Unanimously
Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: That the Committee do now r ise
and report the By-law complete, without amendment.*

Carried Unanimously
Moved by Cr. Armstrong, Seconded by Cr. Charlton: 'That B ritish  Columbia E lectrlo  
Company Limited Easement Authorisation By-law 1951, be now passed .”

Carried Unanimously.

The meeting then adjourned to  Tuesday, June 5th 1951 at 7:30 P.M.

Clerk Chairman

r

82 
Moved b7 Cr. Armstrong, Seconded b7 Cr, Charlton: "That British Columbia Electric 
compan, Limited Easement Authorisation B7-law 1951, be now introduced, that tbe 
counail sit as a committee of the whole with tbe Reeve in the Chair to consider tbe 
B7-l•"." 

carried Unania.ousl1 
The Reeve then asked tbe question: "What is 7our pleasure with this B7-law1" 
Moved b7 er, Armstrong, Seconded b7 Cr, Charlton: "That the B7-la" be read b7 abort 
title onl7, 

Cairted Unan1mousl7 
Moved b7 Cr, Armstrong, Seconded b7 Cr. Charlton: That the Committee do now rise 
and report the. B7-law complete, without allll!lndment," 

. Carried Unan1mouslJ 
Moved by Cr, Armstrong, Seconded by Cr, Charlton: "Thi.t Br1t1sh coiumb1a Electr1o 
ccmpan, Limited Easellll!lnt Authorisat1on B7-law 1951, be no" passed, 

carried Unanimousl1. 

The meettng then adJournecl to Tuesda1, June 6th 1951 at 7:30 P,U. 

cont1r1111~ 

Cler Ir · 
7~-

Chair~ 

1. 


